investors should note that all the foregoing statements, including the statements on the Proposed
Dividend, are merely statements of our present intention and shall not constitute legally binding
statements in respect of our future dividends which may be subject to modification (including reduction or
non-declaration thereof) in our Directors’ sole and absolute discretion. Investors should not treat the
Proposed Dividend as an indication of our Group’s future dividend policy. No inference should or can be
made from any of the foregoing statements as to our actual future profitability or ability to pay dividends in
any of the periods discussed.

40

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows our Group’s cash and cash equivalents, indebtedness and capitalisation:

(i) as at 31 December 2008;

(ii) as at 30 April 2009(1); and

(iii) as adjusted for the Placement.

You should read this table in conjunction with the full text of this Offer Document, in particular the section
entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operations” of this
Offer Document and the Combined Financial Statements as set out in Appendix A of this Offer
Document.

As at 31 As at 30 As adjusted for
December 2008 April 2009(1) the Placement

S$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 5,237 5,085 7,881

Indebtedness

Current

- Short-term bank borrowings (secured) 1,161 694 694

- Bills payables (secured and guaranteed) 2,851 3,617 3,617

- Bank overdraft (secured) 2,186 2,619 2,619

- Finance lease liabilities (guaranteed) 1,118 956 956

Non-current

- Bank borrowings (secured) 1,608 1,879 1,879

- Finance lease liabilities (guaranteed) 991 2,150 2,150

Total indebtedness 9,915 11,915 11,915

Total equity 21,510 21,908 24,904

Total indebtedness and capitalisation 31,425 33,823 36,819

Note:

(1) Prior to the Restructuring Exercise

As at 30 April 2009, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and indebtedness as disclosed
above.

As at the 31 December 2008, the total banking facilities (excluding bank borrowings and finance lease)
available to our Group amounted to S$15.2 million, of which S$10.2 million remain unutilised. As at 30
April 2009, the total banking facilities available to our Group amounted to S$15.2 million, of which S$9.0
million remain unutilised.

41

As at 30 April 2009, all our Group’s banking or credit facilities are secured and/or guaranteed by personal